
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

DUKE UNIVERSITY,

Appellant,

v.

BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC.,

Appellee.

Appeal No. 2018-1696

*On Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, IPR2013-00535*

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO THE PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Gerald M. Murphy, Jr.
MaryAnne Armstrong, Ph.D.
BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP
8110 Gatehouse Road, Suite 100 East
Falls Church, VA 22042
Telephone: (703) 205-8000
Counsel for Appellee

January 16, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Duke University v. BioMarin Pharmaceutical Inc.

Case No. 18-1696

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Board and the Merits Panel Properly Handled the Secondary Indicia
 of Obviousness and the Presumption of Nexus..... 4

 A. Proper Consideration of Obviousness Requires Consideration of all
 the *Graham* factors, including any Properly Presented Objective
 Indicia of Non-Obviousness..... 5

 B. Duke Improperly Focuses its Arguments on Commercial Success 6

 C. Duke Waived its Arguments Related to Commercial Success and
 Cited New Evidence Regarding Commercial Success 6

 D. Duke's Arguments Fail Even If the Belated Arguments and Improper
 Reliance on New Evidence Are Considered 7

 E. The Board Did Not Create a New Rule 7

 F. This Case Does Not Involve a Case of Exceptional Importance 8

 II. The *Arthrex* Decision 9

 A. There Is No Exception to Waiver Since *Arthrex* Does Not Constitute a
 Significant Change in the Law During Pendency of Duke's Appeal.... 9

 B. Duke Waived Its Right to Present Additional Constitutional
 Challenges Under the Appointments Clause..... 13

 C. Consideration of Appointments Clause Challenges for the First Time
 on Appeal is Discretionary with this Court..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Roxane Labs., Inc.,
903 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....5

Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Becton Dickinson & Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....3

Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.,
941 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....10

Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP,
812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Freytag v. Comm'r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 9, 15

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,
370 U.S. 530 (1962).....12

Graham v. John Deere Co.,
383 U.S. 1 (1966)..... 2, 6, 7, 8

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 552 (1941).....12

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 10, 13, 15, 16

Nike, Inc. v. Adidas AG,
812 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....5

Ninestar Tech. Co. v. ITC,
667 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....12

Novosteel SA v. United States,
284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....3

Pers. Audio, LLC v. CBS Corp.,
 No. 2018-2256, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 729
 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 10, 2020).....10

Stryker Spine v. Biedermann Motech GmbH,
 684 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
 783 F. App'x 1020 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....11

Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.,
 311 U.S. 538 (1941).....12

WBIP, LLC v. Kohler Co.,
 829 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....6

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 314..... 3, 13, 15

Other Authorities

*Information Sheet - Petitions for Rehearing and Petitions for Hearing and
 Rehearing En Banc* (Fed. Cir. Aug. 21, 2018)
http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/cmecf/Petitions_Rehearing_En_Banc_-_Information_Sheet.pdf.....1

John F. Duffy, *Are Administrative Patent Judges Unconstitutional?*
 2007 Patently-O Pat. L.J. 2110

Rules

FED. CIR. R. 36 1, 2, 7

FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)(1)2, 4

FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)(2)2, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 10, 14
